## **RESOLUTION FY25-01**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT ADOPTING THE TENTATIVE LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR BROWARD COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the North Broward Hospital District, pursuant to section 30 of section 3 of ch. 2006-347, Laws of Florida, as amended, provides for the North Broward Hospital District's fiscal year to commence on July 1 and end June 30 of each calendar year;

**WHEREAS**, section 200.065, Florida Statutes, requires the North Broward Hospital District to hold tentative and final millage and budget hearings to determine the respective millage and budget for the upcoming fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within the North Broward Hospital District's boundaries in Broward County has been certified to the North Broward Hospital District by the Broward County Property Appraiser as \$206,725,966,532.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Commissioners of the North Broward Hospital District, that:

- 1. The above-stated recitals are true and correct in every respect and are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The rolled-back millage rate for FY2025 is 1.3278 mills based on the Florida Department of Revenue's Certification of Taxable Value form provided to the Board of Commissioners.
- 3. The FY2025 tentative millage rate will be set at 1.3261 mills, which is a 0.13% decrease from the rolled-back rate.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**DULY ADOPTED** this 12th day of September 2024.

Time Adopted \_\_\_\_\_ PM

By:

By:

Jonathan Hage, Secretary/Treasurer North Broward Hospital District

Christopher Pernicano, Chair North Broward Hospital District

ATTEST: